Public Document Pack

Committee Agenda
City of Westminster
Title:
Meeting Date:
Time:
Venue:
Members:

Economic Development Education Community and Place
Shaping Policy and Scrutiny Committee
Wednesday 30th January, 2019
7.00 pm
Room 3.1, 3rd Floor, 5 Strand, London, WC2 5HR
Councillors:
Karen Scarborough (Chairman)
Geoff Barraclough
Danny Chalkley
Christabel Flight
Elizabeth Hitchcock
Andrea Mann
Eoghain Murphy
Tim Roca

Elected Voting Representatives
Rebecca Carrigan, Parent Governor
Ryan Nicol, Parent Governor
Co-opted Voting Representatives
Simon Atkinson, Church of England
Vacant, Roman Catholic
Non-Voting Co-opted Representatives
Sian Maddrell, Headteacher, Grey Coat
Hospital
Miles Ridley, Headteacher, St Peter’s Eaton
Square

Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the
ground floor reception. If you have a disability and require
any special assistance please contact the Committee Officer
(details listed below) in advance of the meeting.

T

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter. If you require
any further information, please contact the Committee
Officer, Sarah Craddock, Senior Committee and Governance
Officer.
Tel: 020 7641 2770; Email: scraddock@westminster.gov.uk
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact
the Head of Committee and Governance Services in advance of the meeting please.

AGENDA
PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)
1.

MEMBERSHIP
The Director of Law to report that there are no changes.

2.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
To receive declarations of interest by Members and Officers of
any personal or prejudicial interests.

3.

MINUTES

(Pages 5 - 12)

To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 19 November 2018.
4.

CABINET MEMBERS FOR ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT,
EDUCATION AND SKILLS AND SPORTS, CULTURE AND
COMMUNITY

(Pages 13 - 38)

Councillor David Harvey (Cabinet Member for Economic
Development, Education and Skills) and Councillor Iain Bott
(Cabinet Member for Sports, Culture and Community) to update
the Committee on current and forthcoming issues in their
Portfolios.
5.

CABINET MEMBER FOR PLACE SHAPING AND PLANNING

(Pages 39 - 46)

Councillor Richard Beddoe (Cabinet Member for Place Shaping
and Planning) to update the Committee on current and
forthcoming issues in his Portfolio.
6.

SCHOOL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2018

(Pages 47 - 66)

To evaluate areas of success and areas to be developed.
7.

DRAFT CITY PLAN 2019-2040 - ECONOMIC GROWTH
To review the draft City Plan and provide comment as part of the
consultation process.

(Pages 67 - 86)

8.

TRACKER AND WORK PROGRAMME
a) To note the progress in implementing the Committee’s
Recommendation and Action Tracker.
b) To provide comment and input into the Work Programme
for 2018/19.

Stuart Love
Chief Executive
22 January 2019

(Pages 87 - 96)

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 3

MINUTES
CITY OF WESTMINSTER
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, EDUCATION, COMMUNITY AND PLACE SHAPING
POLICY & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
19 NOVEMBER 2018
MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS
Minutes of a meeting of the Economic Development, Education, Community and
Place Shaping Policy & Scrutiny Committee held on Monday 19 November 2018 at
6.30pm at Westminster City Hall, 5 Strand, London WC2 5HR.
Members Present: Councillors Karen Scarborough (Chairman), Geoff Barraclough,
Danny Chalkley, Christabel Flight, Elizabeth Hitchcock, Andrea Mann, Eoghain Murphy
and Tim Roca.
Co-opted Members: Rebecca Carrigan, Ryan Nichol, Simon Atkinson, Marie Holmes
and Miles Ridley.
Also present: Councillor David Harvey (Cabinet Member for Economic Development,
Education and Community) and Councillor Richard Beddoe (Cabinet Member for Place
Shaping and Planning)
Apologises: Sian Maddrell.

1.

MEMBERSHIP

1.1

It was noted that Marie Holmes had substituted for Sian Maddrell.

1.2

The Chairman welcomed Councillor David Harvey (Cabinet Member for
Economic Development, Education and Community) and Councillor Richard
Beddoe (Cabinet Member for Place Shaping and Planning) to the meeting.

1.3

The Chairman advised that the Cabinet Members would be attending the meeting
until 7pm tonight in order to attend Cabinet Briefing. Any questions that
Members had regarding their portfolio would be placed on the Committee’s
Action Tracker.

1.4

The Chairman welcomed John Trow-Smith, London Early Years Foundation,
Elizabeth Hillyard, Tachbrook Nursery School and Marie Holmes, The Grey Coat
Hospital School who took part in the discussion on the School Organisation and
Investment Strategy.

Page 5

2.

DECLARATION OF INTEREST

2.1

No further declarations of interests in respect of items to be discussed were
made, other than those noted in the circulated schedule as set out below in
paragraph 2.2.

2.2

Table of Member’s interests tabled at the Committee Meeting was as follows:

Councillor/Member
of the Economic
Development,
Education,
Community and
Place Shaping P&S
Committee
Simon Atkinson

Organisation

Nature of Interest

St Stephen’s Primary
School

Headteacher

Geoff Barraclough

Dorothy Gardner
Centre

Partner is a Governor at the school

Rebecca Carrigan

All Souls Primary School

Parent Governor

Danny Chalkley

Burdett Coutts School
Foundation

Trustee

Elizabeth Hitchcock

St Andrew’s Club

Trustee

Marie Holmes

The Grey Coat Hospital School

Bursar

Miles Ridley

St Peter’s Eaton Square
School

Headteacher

Ryan Nichol

St Gabriel’s Primary School

Parent Governor

Tim Roca

Paddington Academy

Governor

Karen Scarborough

St Vincent’s School

Governor

St Mary of Angels

Governor

Young Westminster
Foundation

Trustee

St Marylebone Almshouses

Trustee

Page 6

3.

MINUTES

3.1

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 2018 be
approved for signature by the Chairman as a true and correct record of the
proceedings.

4.

QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION: CABINET MEMBER FOR ECONOMIC
DEVELOPMENT, EDUCATION AND COMMUNITY

4.1

The Committee received a written update from the Cabinet Member who
responded to questions on the following topics:






4.2

the consultation on the Markets Strategy which aimed to help markets thrive and
the proposed changes to street trading licence fees and charges.
the ActiveWestminster Strategy and the plans to build on existing work around
‘ActiveStreets with it becoming a key #MyWestminster project.
the future SEND pupil projections and capacity within Westminster schools.
the importance of tackling isolation and loneliness through the Family and
Community Learning Partnership.
the opportunities for including financial data in reports.
ACTIONS

1. The Committee requested a briefing note on the Active Streets Pilot.
2. The Committee requested a briefing note on whether ‘Active Minutes’ in
Westminster’s schools had increased in the past year.
3. The Committee requested a briefing note on the next steps for Special
Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) in Westminster.
4. Councillor Harvey to arrange a meeting with Councillor Barraclough to discuss
the data/financial implications for particular services.

5.

QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION: CABINET MEMBER FOR PLACE
SHAPING AND PLANNING

5.1

The Committee received a written update from the Cabinet Member who
responded to questions on the following topics:




the parking facilities available in the Oxford Street Delivery Plan.
the benefits of the Government’s recently published proposals to remove
permitted development rights for new phone boxes.
the allocation of the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) funding for projects.

Page 7



5.2

the City Plan, the Mayfair Neighbourhood Plan and Park Lane.
the commencement of the Berkeley Square project.
ACTION

1. The Committee requested an update on the Berkeley Square project.

6.

SCHOOL ORGANISATION AND INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2018

6.1

The Committee received a report on the School Organisation and Investment
Strategy 2018, which provided details on place planning, projected pupil
numbers, spare capacity and opportunities for providing new school places.

6.2

The Committee heard that the data used to obtain the information for the
Strategy was collected from the 2011 Census and from the GLA School Roll
Projection Service. The Committee heard there was still currently a small surplus
of primary school places and that the Council was in discussion with all schools
to identify opportunities to develop a collaborative approach to ensure future
viability. The Committee noted that the Strategy anticipated the increasing need
for additional secondary school pupil places and the flexible approach
Westminster was taking to provide these places in the future.

6.3

The Committee discussed the following issues:










the creative ways and principals that would guide Westminster in providing more
secondary school places within Westminster.
the opportunities to work with academy sponsors to assist in delivering additional
secondary school places.
the additional secondary school places that had already been created at St
George’s school and Westminster City and the expansion projects at King
Solomon Academy and Pimlico Academy.
the work carried out by the Admissions Team on encouraging parents to make
realistic preference choices on their school admission form
Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) provision and the possibility
of SEND units being located in Westminster’s mainstream schools.
the secondary population trends and cross border movement and the popularity
of Westminster’s Outstanding Secondary schools,
the capacity and admissions criteria of the Sir Simon Milton Foundation UTC.
the financial issues facing Primary schools that were exacerbated when a school
was not at full capacity and the creative ways to use school resources.
the impact of Regeneration Schemes, Universal Credit and Brexit on school
places across London.

Page 8

6.4

ACTIONS:
1. The Committee requested that they receive regular updates regarding the
potential expansion of Pimlico Academy (particularly Professor Ryan and
Councillor Andrea Mann).
2. The Committee requested a briefing note on the capacity/admission criteria of
the Sir Simon Milton Foundation UTC.
3. The Committee requested to see the report commissioned on staff turnover in
Westminster’s schools.

6.5

RESOLVED: The Committee concluded with the following comments, which
would be forwarded to the Cabinet Member for Economic Development,
Education, and Community:
1. The Committee welcomed the work that had already been undertaken to provide
additional secondary school places and noted that further consideration still
needed to be carried out on the different options of how to provide the necessary
school places in the future.
2. The Committee encouraged that, due to the small surplus of places in primary
schools in Westminster and financial issues being exacerbated when a school is
not at full capacity, primary schools be encouraged to be creative when meeting
these financial challenges. This can include solutions such as letting or renting
school spaces to external organisations and sharing resources amongst schools,
including headteachers/teachers/equipment.
3. The Committee highlighted the need for the Admissions Team to continue
sharing knowledge and supporting schools regarding encouraging parents to
make realistic preference choices on their school admissions form
4. The Committee suggested that carrying out comparisons with other local
boroughs to learn from their strategies and improve existing practices could be
useful.

7.

EARLY YEARS

7.1

The Committee received a report providing information on Early Years Funding
and the Government’s Free Early Years Education Entitlement, both nationally
and in the context of Westminster City Council.

7.2

The Committee welcomed witnesses from London Early Years Foundation
(LEYF) and Tachbrook Nursery School who outlined the work of their
organisations. The Committee heard that there were four maintained nursery

Page 9

schools in Westminster and that LEYF was a charity and social enterprise
operating 37 nurseries across 10 London Boroughs.
7.3

The Committee then discussed the following issues with the witnesses:








the work of the Quality Assurance Team and how they supported and assured
good quality Early Years Provision within Westminster.
the scope for sharing knowledge from outstanding maintained nursery schools to
other providers in the sector.
the current funding allocations to providers delivering universal and additional
entitlements for 3-4 year olds and disadvantaged 2 year olds.
the importance of regular and continuous Early Years education for all children
and especially for children with special educational needs and disabilities
(SEND).
the reasons why the take up of the 30 hour a week extended entitlement may be
significantly lower than initially anticipated (benefit reforms and restricted midterm starts at provision).
the importance of providing good quality flexible childcare/childminders for
parents.
the high proportion of SEND children that attended maintained nursery and the
support and balance that needed to be achieved between maintained and private
provision so children could attend their local provision.

7.4

The Chairman thanked everyone who had given up their time to attend the
meeting and contribute to the discussion

7.5

ACTION:
1. The Committee requested a briefing note outlining how the Early Years Team
would be updating their operational procedures.

7.6

RESOLVED: The Committee concluded with the following comments, which
would be forwarded to the Cabinet Member for Economic Development,
Education, and Community:
1. That a review of data around eligibility to the free entitlement to nursery provision
be carried out and reported back to the Committee.
2. That the Committee receive the updated childcare sufficiency data once available
in Spring 2019.
3. That outstanding nursery schools within the City share knowledge or lessons
learnt with other nursery providers, especially around provision for nursery pupils
with SEND.

Page 10

4. That the Committee endorsed the importance of early intervention in a child’s
development and that lobbying for the continuation of funding for this important
area was essential to maintain good Early Years provision.

8.

ACTION AND RECOMMENDATION TRACKERS AND COMMITTEE WORK
PROGRAMME

8.1

ACTION AND RECOMMENDATION TRACKERS

8.1.1 RESOLVED: That the Action and Recommendation Trackers be noted.
8.2

COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME

8.2.1 RESOLVED:
1. That the Work Programme be noted.
2. That a Working Group be established to investigate Access to Culture within the
City.
9.

TERMINATION OF MEETING

9 .1

The meeting ended at 8:38pm.

CHAIRMAN _____________________

DATE ________________

Page 11

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 4
Economic Development, Education, Skills and
Place Shaping
Committee Briefing
Committee date:

30th January, 2019

Author:

Councillor David Harvey

Portfolio:

Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for
Economic Development, Education and Skills

Please contact:

David Lee
dlee@westminster.gov.uk

Key Priorities







Ensuring Westminster residents have the right skills and opportunities for today’s
and tomorrow’s economic challenges
Continue building on the success of our schools across the borough being some
of the best in the country
Widen the educational offer to young people to include vocational and alternative
paths to employment and future careers
Work with businesses to ensure Westminster has the best conditions to promote
enterprise, growth and employment 
[...]
 Every Day
6.17

This is a Family Learning literacy project with Edward Wilson School,
encouraging fathers to read with their children every night and as a result
improve their reading age and attainment.

Page 21

d)

Maida Hill Place

Project name: The Big Eat III
6.18

Courses will prepare participants for paid work in the catering industry; setting
up a market-based food business; and encourage further study for a City &
Guilds cooking qualification. Particular emphasis will be placed on the
underlying nutritional value of food with an introduction to plant-based menus.
e) Greenhouse Sports
Project name: Just for Women

6.19

Weekly workshops to provide local female residents aged 19+ from the
Church Street ward with the opportunity to take part in regular physical activity
in a safe, fun and female-only environment.

7.

Education and Schools
School inspections

7.1

Since the last scrutiny meeting three Ofsted inspection reports have been
published for the following schools: Ark Paddington Green Academy, Barrow
Hill Junior School and the Dorothy Gardner Centre. The quality of education
at both Ark Paddington Green and Barrow Hill Junior was judged to be good
with significant strengths. The Barrow Hill report commends the impact of
leadership in the school: ‘(the headteacher), the governing body and the
senior leadership team have together created a culture of continuing
improvement. This is seen in pupils’ very strong progress in reading, writing
and mathematics, and across the wider curriculum’.

7.2

The Ark Paddington Green Academy report also recognises the quality of
school leadership and the high quality professional development ‘The quality
of staff training and development is exemplary. This made a significant
contribution to improving the quality of teaching and pupils’ outcomes.’ In
recent years the education service has worked closely with both schools to
provide appropriate support, challenge and advice and help to bring about
these outcomes. This 
[...]
 0-14 year
olds.

7.7

It was acknowledged that there is insufficient understanding of the current
childcare market to enable identification of gaps in provision and the potential
for growth particularly around school age childcare.
Background & Rationale for change

7.8

In March 2018 the dissolution of Tri-Borough arrangements and the move to
new Bi-Borough Children’s Services resulted in an opportunity to look at and
clarify current roles and responsibilities within the two Early Years Teams in
WCC and RBKC and their operational functions. The landscape for early
years nationally has changed with the introduction of the Early Years Funding
Formula (EYFF), implementation of 30 hours free childcare for working
parents of 3 & 4 year olds from September 2017 and uncertainty surrounding
the future funding of maintained nurseries.

7.9

The statutory duties placed upon each local authority set out in Childcare Act
(2006) and Children & Families Act (2014) will be met in full by offering a
more integrated service through more collaborative working with partners in
Social Care, Education and Health; and by creating greater synergy between
all providers of Childcare and Early Education. The review recommendations

Page 23

will support both boroughs in increasing the number of children achieving a
good level of development (GLD) at age 5. Moving forward, the service will in
partnership with School Standards focus on raising attainment for the most
disadvantaged children and narrowing the gap between the attainment of
children eligible for Free School Meals and those who are not.
Next Steps
7.10

A 30-day staff consultation will be launched on 8 January 2019 and will run
until the 8 February 2019. The consultation process should be completed and
the results finalised by the 15 February 2019 at which point the new BiBorough Childcare & Early Years Structure will be published.
Update on the expansion works at King Solomon Academy

7.11

The expansion of King Solomon Academy 
[...]
4
1
01/03/2013
1
18/01/2013
2

*Harris Academy St John's Wood - the Ofsted inspection took place when
this establishment was 'Quintin Kynaston school'

Ofsted - Overall effectiveness key
0 = Insufficient evidence
1 = Outstanding
2 = Good
3 = Requires improvement (previously satisfactory)
4 = Inadequate
SWK = Serious Weaknesses
SM = Special Measures
8 = Does not apply (used for the early years judgement from January to August 2012)
9 = No Judgement.
NULL = No data available. Some schools have only undergone one Ofsted inspection, in
these cases no previous inspection data are available.

Page 66

Agenda Item 7
Place Shaping and
Planning Policy and
Scrutiny Committee
Date:

30 January 2019

Classification:

General Release

Title:

Draft City Plan 2019-2040 – Economic Growth

Report of:

Julia Corkey, Director of Policy, Performance and
Communications

Cabinet Member Portfolio

Place Shaping and Planning, and Economic
Development, Education and Community

Wards Involved:

All

Policy Context:

City for All

Report Author and
Contact Details:

Sean Walsh x4152
swalsh2@westminster.gov.uk

1.

Executive Summary

1.1

On 12th November 2018 the City Council issued the Draft City Plan for
informal consultation ahead of the statutory Regulation 19 consultation that will
commence in early 2019. The informal consultation ran for six weeks, closing
on 21st December. The City Council undertook an intense period of
engagement to listen to the initial feedback and explain the rationale behind
our policy positions. Nearly 200 responses were received.

1.2.

This report provides information on how the proposed policies in the Draft City
Plan aim to support and encourage Westminster’s continued economic
growth, which can provide opportunities for all in line with the priorities of City
for All.

1.3.

The committee is invited to provide its feedback on the proposed draft policies
to inform the development of the plan, ahead of the publication of a revised
Draft City Plan for Regulati
[...]
ing and
Planning

The Committee requested an update on
the Berkeley Square project.

In progress

Item 7
School Organisation
and Investment
Strategy 2018

The Committee requested that they
receive regular updates regarding the
potential expansion of Pimlico Academy
(particularly Professor Ryan and
Councillor Andrea Mann).

In progress

The Committee requested a briefing
note on the capacity/admission criteria of
the Sir Simon Milton Foundation UTC.

Completed

The Committee requested to see the
report commissioned on staff turnover in
Westminster’s schools.

Completed

The Committee requested a briefing
note outlining how the Early Years Team
would be updating their operational
procedures.

In progress

Item 8
Early Years

Page 93

ROUND 2
17 September 2018

Agenda Item
Item 5
Cabinet Member
Updates
Policy and Scrutiny
Portfolio:
Cabinet Member for
Economic
Development,
Education and
Community

Item 8
Social Value
Presentation

Action

Status/Follow Up

The Committee requested that detailed
data/financial implications for services
be included in future reports.
The Committee requested a briefing
note on the operation of the Brexit
Helpline including the questions asked
and the number of calls received.

Noted.

The Committee requested a briefing
note on the operation of the resident’s
discount offers at the Moberly and
Jubilee Sports Centres.

Completed

The Committee requested to see the
September newsletter produced by the
Kings Business School.

Completed

The Committee requested a briefing
note regarding the Hub Westminster
shareholder dispute including the
outcome from the meeting in October.

Completed

The Committee requested a briefing
note regarding the individual funding for
each pupil the introduction of The
National Funding Formula for schools.

Completed

Councillor Harvey to arrange a meeting
with Councillor Mann to discuss the
development of the new Cultural and
Heritage Strategy.

Completed

The Committee suggested that the
diagram on how Section 106

Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES
CITY OF WESTMINSTER

Economic Development Education and Place Shaping Policy and Scrutiny
Committee
MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS
Minutes of a meeting of the Economic Development Education and Place
Shaping Policy and Scrutiny Committee held on Wednesday 30th January,
2019, Room 3.1, 3rd Floor, 5 Strand, London, WC2 5HR.
Members Present: Councillor Karen Scarborough (Chairman), Geoff Barraclough,
Danny Chalkley, Christabel Flight, Elizabeth Hitchcock, Eoghain Murphy, Papya
Qureshi and Tim Roca.
Co-opted Members: Simon Atkinson, Sian Maddrell, Ryan Nichol and Miles Ridley.
Also Present: Councillor David Harvey, Cabinet Member for Economic Development,
Education and Skills) and Councillor Richard Beddoe (Cabinet Member for Place
Shaping and Planning).
Apologies for Absence: Rebecca Carrigan.

1

MEMBERSHIP

1.1

It was noted that there was no changes to the Membership.

1.2

The Chairman welcomed Councillor David Harvey (Cabinet Member for
Economic Development, Education and Skills) and Councillor Richard Beddoe
(Cabinet Member for Place Shaping and Planning) to the meeting.

1.3

The Chairman advised Members that she would like all future Committee
meetings to start at 6.30pm instead of 7pm and that the Committee Clerk
would email Members confirming the new time for the meetings.

1.4

The Chairman welcomed Alexander Jan (Director/Chief Economist – Arup),
Sarah Bevan (Programme Director, Planning and Development London First)
and Mark Henderson (Chairman- Gieves & Hawkes) who took part in the
discussion on the Draft City Plan 2019-2040 – Economic Growth.

1

2

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

2.1

No further declarations of interests in respect of items to be discussed were
made, other than those noted in the circulated schedule as set out below in
paragraph 2.2.

2.2

Table of Member’s interests tabled at the Committee Meeting was as follows:

Councillor/Member Organisation
of the Economic
Development,
Education and
Place Shaping
P&S Committee
Simon Atkinson
St Stephen’s Primary
School

Nature of Interest

Geoff Barraclough

Dorothy Gardner
Centre

Partner is a Governor at the
school

Danny Chalkley

Burdett Coutts School
Foundation

Trustee

Elizabeth Hitchcock

St Andrew’s Club

Trustee

Sian Maddrell

The Grey Coat Hospital
School

Headteacher

Miles Ridley

St Peter’s Eaton Square
School

Headteacher

Ryan Nichol

St Gabriel’s Primary School

Parent Governor

Tim Roca

Paddington Academy

Governor

Karen Scarborough

St Vincent’s School

Governor

St Mary of Angels

Governor

Young Westminster
Foundation

Trustee

St Marylebone Almshouses

Trustee

Headteacher

3

MINUTES

3.1

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 November 2018 be
approved for signature by the Chairman as a true and correct record of the
proceedings.

2

4

CABINET MEMBERS FOR ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, EDUCATION
AND SKILLS

4.1

The Committee received a written update from the Cabinet Member who
responded to questions on the following topics:









the future service delivery and funding of Westminster libraries.
the funding of the expansion project at King Solomon Academy.
the difficulties that schools face with the new National Funding Formula.
the future provision of the school meals service provided by Westminster.
the opportunities for schools to ‘buy in’ Speech and Language provision.
the review of the Early Years’ Service to improve the Council’s understanding
of the current childcare market and overall service.
the possibility of working with Business Improvements Districts (BIDs) to
create job opportunities for young people.
the Connect Westminster Project, the consultation on the Markets Strategy
and the opportunities for including financial data in reports.

4.2

The Committee congratulated Ark Paddington Green Academy and Barrow
Hill Junior School on their recent Ofsted inspection that judged the education
at both schools to be good with significant strengths.

4.3

ACTIONS
1. The Committee requested that the Independent Operational Review on the
Early Years’ Service be circulated to the Committee.
2. The Committee requested a briefing note on how residents were being
informed of the 30 hours free childcare for working parents of 3 & 4 year olds.
3. Councillor Harvey to arrange a meeting with Councillor Barraclough to discuss
the data/financial implications for particular services.

5

CABINET MEMBER FOR PLACE SHAPING AND PLANNING

5.1

The Committee received a written update from the Cabinet Member who
responded to questions on the following topics:





5.2

the successful public consultation exercises undertaken on the draft City Plan,
Oxford Street and Queensway.
the outcomes from the Planning Review and the measures being
implemented in the Planning Service and Planning Sub-Committee meetings.
the allocation of the neighbourhood portion of the Community Infrastructure
Levy (CIL) to neighbourhood forums and other community groups.
the funding of the Strand Aldwych project.
ACTIONS

1. The Committee requested an update on the Berkeley Square project.

3

2. The Committee requested a briefing note on whether one of the outcomes of
the Planning Review was to provide an Advice Planning Service to residents.
6

SCHOOL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2018

6.1

The Committee received a report summarising the outcomes of this year’s
tests and examinations in primary and secondary schools in Westminster and
the key priorities for school improvement that emerge from the results. The
report also included a summary on OFSTED inspection outcomes for
Westminster schools.

6.2

The Committee discussed the education achievement data and each point of
assessment, future challenges and considered key areas of success and
areas to be developed. The key themes that emerged from the Committee
discussion were:









6.3

the importance of maintaining the educational levels in Westminster schools.
the importance of strong leadership and governance within schools.
the possible challenges that the new academic-led curriculum was having on
schools and pupils (including the increase in fixed term exclusions).
the importance of improving school attendance in Westminster schools.
the opportunities for post 16 education, training and employment through the
Westminster Economy Team, Enterprise Week and Careers Network.
the importance of staff retention and offering teachers appropriate training.
the timely re-evaluation of Westminster schools by Ofsted.
the important role that the Local Authority continues to play in Westminster
schools by using the expertise available, by identifying and intervening in
failing schools, preparing for Ofsted inspections and providing opportunities
for schools to ‘buy in’ specialist provision/services.
ACTIONS

1. The Committee requested that the validated progress data for the Primary
phrase be sent to the Committee.
2. The Committee requested a briefing note on School Attendance in
Westminster schools in the past 5 years.
3. The Committee requested a briefing note on staff retention in Westminster
schools compared to other local boroughs.
4. The Committee requested a briefing note on the number of fixed term
exclusions in Westminster schools compared to other local boroughs
6.4

RESOLVED: The Committee concluded with the following comments, which
would be forwarded to the Cabinet Member for Economic Development,
Education and Skills:
1. The Committee congratulated the schools for their continued progress and
performance in being amongst the highest in the country.
4

2. The Committee acknowledged the important role of good governors and the
value and importance of good leadership and succession planning in schools.
3. The Committee welcomed the opportunities for post 16 education, training
and apprenticeships and the work related activities available to all schools.
4. The Committee highlighted the need for the Local Authority to continue
supporting schools to promote good attendance strategies and explore new
approaches to improve School Attendance in Westminster schools.
5. The Committee requested that the Local Authority continue to collect data on
the number of fixed term exclusions in schools and that they be updated on
progress in implementing strategies to reduce fixed school exclusions.
7

DRAFT CITY PLAN 2019-2040 - ECONOMIC GROWTH

7.1

The Committee received a report on how the proposed policies in the Draft
City Plan aim to support and encourage Westminster’s continued economic
growth that could provide opportunities for all in line with the priorities of City
for All.

7.2

The Committee welcomed the following witnesses who outlined their
organisations particular interest in economic growth in Westminster:

7.3

Mark Henderson (Chairman, Gieves and Hawkes/Chair, Mayfair Forum)
commented on Mayfair as a world-renowned centre of excellence and luxury,
including tailors, auction houses and hotels. He observed that there were 150
working tailors on Savile Row and a strong tradition of apprenticeships (80
completed). He emphasised the importance of protecting areas like Savile
Row, especially given the extensive reach and impact on the UK economy.

7.4

Alexander Jan (Director/Economist, Arup) commented on the remarkable
contribution that Westminster makes to the national economy. He observed
that the challenge and dilemma was to determine the level to which the area
could continue to accommodate levels of growth without damaging the
“ecosystem” and cited the experience of RBKC as a way to inform how
Westminster embraces opportunities for good growth.

7.5

Sarah Bevan (Programme Director, Planning and Development, London First)
talked about the challenges of striking a balance between supporting good
growth, respecting residents and delivering housing. She commented that,
using the evidence base for the London Plan, growth projections were based
on very different employment densities and ways of working.

7.6

The Committee then discussed the following issues with the witnesses:


the importance of driving economic opportunities in the North West Economic
Development Area (NWEDA).

5





the importance of policies that recognise the need for high quality digital
infrastructure for modern businesses and the use of technology in driving
economic growth.
the creation of apprenticeships and the need to develop strategies to
encourage Westminster residents to take up employment within Westminster.
the importance of making young people aware of career opportunities through
schools, colleges, career days and employment hubs.

7.7

The Chairman thanked everyone who had given up their time to attend the
meeting and contribute to the discussion.

7.8

RESOLVED: The Committee concluded with the following comments, which
would be forwarded to the Cabinet Member for Economic Development,
Education and Skills:
1. The Committee welcomed how the proposed policies in the Draft City Plan
aimed to support and encourage the continued economic growth for
Westminster in line with the priorities of City for All.
2. The Committee requested to be up-dated on the implementation of the
strategies to promote the North West Economic Development Area (NWEDA).
3. The Committee acknowledged the importance of creating employment
opportunities for Westminster residents especially for hard to reach
communities.

8

TRACKER AND WORK PROGRAMME

8.1

ACTION AND RECOMMENDATION TRACKERS

8.1.1 RESOLVED: That the Action and Recommendation Trackers be noted.
8.2

COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME

8.2.1 RESOLVED: The Committee agreed to review Employment Support and
Libraries at its next meeting.

9

TERMINATION OF MEETING

9.1

The Meeting ended at 9.09 pm.

CHAIRMAN:

DATE

6

